

Timothy M. Bechtold (Montana Bar No. 4376)
Bechtold Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 7051
Missoula, Montana 59807
(406) 721-1435
tim@bechtoldlaw.net
Attorney for Plaintiffs
(additional counsel listed on signature pages)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE
COUNCIL, BOLD ALLIANCE,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, FRIENDS OF THE
EARTH, NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., and
SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS A. SHANNON, JR., in his
official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF STATE; RYAN ZINKE, in his
official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR; U.S. FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants,

TRANSCANADA CORPORATION
and TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE
PIPELINE LP,

Intervenor-Defendants.

CV 17-31-GF-BMM

**Plaintiffs' Combined Opposition
to Defendants' Motions to
Dismiss**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims against the State Department.....	8
A. Congress, through the APA, has waived the State Department’s sovereign immunity to Plaintiffs’ claims	10
B. The State Department took “final agency action” by issuing the cross-border permit, ROD, and EIS for Keystone XL.....	11
1. The State Department took “final agency action” by making the final, discretionary decisions to issue the cross-border permit and ROD and rely on the 2014 EIS.....	12
2. The State Department’s ROD and EIS for Keystone XL are independently reviewable as “final agency action”	16
C. The Court has “meaningful standards” to apply in reviewing Plaintiffs’ claims against the State Department, and no “foreign policy” or “security” considerations preclude review	19
1. NEPA, the APA, federal regulations, the State Department’s decision documents for Keystone XL, and case law supply “meaningful standards”	20
2. No foreign-policy or security considerations insulate the State Department’s actions from judicial review.....	23

D.	The President has no power to exempt agencies from the APA and NEPA, and the Trump Memorandum and the State Department’s regulations recognize that NEPA applies.....	27
E.	This Court can redress the injuries caused by the State Department’s NEPA and APA violations.....	31
II.	Plaintiffs have standing to pursue their claim against the Service.....	32
III.	To promote judicial economy, if the agency has not yet acted, the Court should hold Plaintiffs’ claim against the Bureau in abeyance.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASSE International, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Board. of Oil and Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Border Power Plant Working Group v. Department of Energy</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	17
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	28
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Hagel</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	30
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015)	36-37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Chicago & Southern Airlines v. Waterman S.S. Corporation</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	26

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 12-13

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988).....24

Detroit International Bridge Co. v. Government of Canada,
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016).....15

DeVilbiss v. Small Business Administration,
661 F.2d 716 (8th Cir. 1981)11

*District No. 1, Pacific Coast District, Marine Engineers’
Beneficial Association v. Maritime Administration*,
215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....26

Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Lumber Co.,
230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)35

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....12

Gallo Cattle Co. v. USDA,
159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)10

*Ground Zero Center for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Department
of the Navy*,
383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004) 14, 26-27

Harger v. U.S. Department of Labor,
No. CV-06-5071-RHW, 2007 WL 1430214
(E.D. Wash. May 14, 2007).....39

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1983).....24

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	33
<i>Jensen v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 512 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1975)	14, 26
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	11
<i>Laub v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Lefer v. Murry</i> , No. CV 13-06-BIL-DWM, 2013 WL 2070877, (D. Mont. May 14, 2013).....	32-33
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	33, 35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	26
<i>Maya v. Centex Corporation</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Mendez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 340 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 21

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)39

No GWEN Alliance of Lane County, Inc. v. Aldridge,
855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988)27

No Oilport! v. Carter, 520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981)26

NRDC v. Jewell,
749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)33, 35, 36

NRDC v. U.S. Department of State,
658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009).....15

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)20

Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Bureau of Land Management,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)16, 22

Organized Village of Kake v. USDA,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)22

*Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative v. Bonneville Power
Administration*,
596 F.3d 106526

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)9, 19, 22

Protect Our Communities Foundation v. Chu,
No. 12-cv-3062, 2014 WL 1289444 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2017)17, 20

Rattlesnake Coalition v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1997)16, 18

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984).....26

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) 7-8, 37

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez,
See 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)30

San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States,
709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)7

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010)17, 27

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
64 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2014).....39

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Department of State,
659 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D.S.D. 2009)15

Socop-Gonzalez v. INS,
208 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2000)21, 23

Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States,
345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Sprawldef v. FEMA,
No. 15-cv-02331, 2016 WL 6696046 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016)18

United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm. Film,
413 U.S. 123 (1973).....29

United States v. Clark,
435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2005)29

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....11

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....11

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....33, 37

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....24, 26

White Earth Nation v. Kerry,
No. 14-1427, 2015 WL 8483278 (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2015).....15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....29

U.S. Const. art. II, § 39, 28

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....8

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 43219

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....9

Other

3 U.S.C. § 301.....28

28 U.S.C. § 133110

50 U.S.C. § 403(c)24

Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 161.720, 30

22 C.F.R. § 161.1020, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c).....18

43 C.F.R. § 2884.20(d)38

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....36

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5).....36

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3).....36

50 C.F.R. § 402.15(a).....36

74 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 28, 2009)30

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 139

Other Authorities

January 24, 2017 Trump Memorandum5, 6, 29, 38

March 23, 2017 Record of Decision for Keystone XL.....passim

March 23, 2017 Permit for Keystone XL3, 6, 12, 32

Executive Order, 13,337 (2004).....6, 30

Executive Order 11,423 (1968)30
